and 2 (Respondents No.1 and 2 herein), claiming that, the 

Defendant No.1 had sold him three plots of land, situated at Lingzey 

Block, Assam Lingzey, East Sikkim, with the consent of his son, the 

Defendant No.2, at a mutually fixed consideration value of ₹ 

12,00,000/- (Rupees twelve lakhs) only.  An advance payment of ₹ 

2,20,000/- (Rupees two lakhs and twenty thousand) only, is said to 

have been made by the Plaintiff to the Defendant No.1, on 27-10-

2014, reflected in Exhibit 1 “Dhan Rashid” (money receipt), in the 

presence of the wife of Defendant No.1, his daughter, his son and 

four other independent witnesses, whose names appear in the said

[...]

appearance as summoned before the registering authority post the 

objection, the Defendant No.1 failed to enter appearance, despite 

several verbal requests made to them by the Plaintiff.  That, the 

Plaintiff is willing to pay the balance amount of ₹ 9,80,000/- 

(Rupees nine lakhs and eighty thousand) only, upon which, the 

Defendant No.1 is duty bound to transfer the suit lands for 

performance of the contract.  Hence, the prayers in the Plaint, 

seeking a decree declaring that the Defendant No.1 as the owner of 

the suit land had executed the Sale Deed in the Plaintiff’s favour,

[...]

Defendant No.3 be directed to compulsorily register the Sale Deed.   

3.   The Defendants No.1 and 2 opposed the claims of the 

Plaintiff by averring that, in fact in October 2014, one Tirtha Ram 

Sharma (PW-6), had offered to loan an amount of ₹ 2,30,000/- 

(Rupees two lakhs and thirty thousand) only, to the wife of the 

Defendant No.1, to enable her to meet the educational expenses of 

her daughter.  Later he approached her to sell him the disputed 

property.  There being a legal bar to transferring the property of a 

tribal (the community to which the Defendants No.1 and 2 belong),

[...]

in presence of witnesses to the Plaintiff? 

(iii) Whether the Plaintiff is entitled for rights, title and interest 

over the suit property and whether the present suit filed by 

the Plaintiff is maintainable or not? 

(iv) Whether the Plaintiff has made an advance payment of ₹ 

2,20,000/- (Rupees two lakhs and twenty thousand) only, 

to Defendant No.1 on 27-10-2014? 

(iv)  The Plaintiff examined six witnesses in support of his 

case, while the Defendants No.1 and 2 examined Kamal Kumari Rai, 

Bishnu Maya Rai, Reena Lepcha and Tshering Lhamu Lepcha as their 

witnesses.

[...]

7.  Learned Senior Counsel for the Appellant walked this 

Court through the averments of the parties with emphasis on the 

documents relied upon and contended that vide Exhibit 2, the Sale 

Deed document, dated 14-01-2015, the advance money of ₹ 

2,20,000/-(Rupees two lakhs and twenty thousand) only, having 

been deposited with Respondent No.1, the Appellant took over 

possession of all three disputed plots.  That, Exhibit 3 “Bandobasta 

Patra”, executed on the same day viz.; 14-01-2015 refers to the 

agreement, dated 27-10-2014 by which the transaction between the

[...]

place between the Appellant and the Respondent No.1.  He did not 

shed light on who the witnesses were when the money changed 

hands.  The Respondent No.1 himself testified that no money was 

paid to him and that in fact Tirtha Ram Sharma had loaned his wife 

a sum of ₹ 2,30,000/- (Rupees two lakhs and thirty thousand) only, 

to tide over the financial crisis on account of the education of his 

daughter and that neither the consideration value of ₹ 12,00,000/- 

(Rupees twelve lakhs) only, between the Appellant and him nor an 

agreement for sale was made.  Respondents No.1 and 2 denied any 

payment made to them by the Appellant.  Witness of Respondent 

No.1, Kamal Kumari Rai, stated that she did not witness the 

Appellant paying any money to the Respondent No.1 when the